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Planning and Zoning Board Agenda 

March 14, 2023 
Room 102 – 7:00 P.M. 

 
Call to Order and Roll Call 

 

Approval of Minutes February 28, 2023 

 

Public Comment: For matters that are not on the agenda 

 

Pending Applications: 

 

1. Address: 1781 E. Oakton Street                   Case Number: 23-007-CU 

 

The petitioner is requesting a conditional use permit to operate a Body Art Establishment in the C-3 General 

Commercial District.   

 

PIN:  09-28-103-044-0000 

 

Petitioner: Francisco Castellanos, 1401 S. Wolf Rd., Des Plaines, IL 60018 

 

Owner: Salvador Castellanos, 1479 Wicke St., Des Plaines, IL 60018 

 

 

2. Address:  622 Graceland Avenue and 1332    Case Number: 23-005-FPLAT  

  and 1368 Webford Avenue   

 

The applicant is requesting a combined Tentative and Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate three lots of 

record into one lot, and any other relief as may be necessary. 

 

PINs:  09-17-306-036-0000, 09-17-306-038-0000, 09-17-306-040-0000 

 

Applicant: Mylo Residential Graceland Property, LLC (formerly 622 Graceland Apartments, LLC), 

   548 S. Summit Street, Barrington, IL 60010 

 

Owners: Wessell Holdings, LLC, 622 Graceland Avenue, Des Plaines, IL 60016, and 

 City of Des Plaines, 1420 Miner Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 

 

 

 
City of Des Plaines, in compliance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, requests that persons with disabilities, who 
require certain accommodations to allow them to observe and/or participate in the meeting(s) or have questions about the 
accessibility of the meeting(s) or facilities, contact the ADA Coordinator at 847-391-5486 to allow the City to make reasonable 
accommodations for these persons.  The public hearing may be continued to a further date, time and place without publication 
of a further published notice such as this notice.   
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DES PLAINES PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD MEETING 

February 28, 2023 

 DRAFT MINUTES 

The Des Plaines Planning and Zoning Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on                                  

Tuesday, February 28, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. in Room 102 of the Des Plaines Civic Center. 

 

Chair Szabo called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. and roll call was established. 

 

 PRESENT:   Weaver, Catalano, Fowler, Hofherr, Saletnik, Veremis, Szabo 

 

ABSENT:    Fowler (arrived at 7:05) 

 

ALSO PRESENT: Jonathan Stytz, Senior Planner 

    Samantha Redman, Associate Planner 

   Margie Mosele, CED Executive Assistant 

  

A quorum was present. 

 

Call to Order and Roll Call 

 

Approval of Minutes: January 24 ,2023 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A motion was made by Board Member Weaver, seconded by Board Member Veremis to 

approve the meeting minutes of January 24, 2023 

AYES:  Weaver, Veremis, Catalano, Hofherr, Saletnik 

NAYES: None 

ABSTAIN: Szabo 

***MOTION CARRIES UNANIMOUSLY **  

 

PUBLIC COMMENT ON NON-AGENDA ITEM 

 

Janella Curtis from Clear Channel – introducing themselves to the board. Clear Channel has lots 

of inventory in Des Plaines and Ms. Curtis manages the community messaging on the boards.   
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Applications 

1.  Address: Citywide      Case Number: 23-002-TA 

The petitioner is requesting text amendments to the Zoning Ordinance related to definitions and 

regulations for fencing, screening, trellises, and other similar yard features; permitting 

requirements for obstructions in required yards; and any other amendments or relief as may be 

necessary. 

PIN:    Citywide 

Petitioner:   City of Des Plaines, 1420 Miner Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 

Case Number:  #23-002-TA 

Project Summary: The City of Des Plaines is applying for zoning text amendments to 

create definitions and clarify regulations for fences, arbors, 

trellises, and yard features. 

Update: Staff has revised the proposed amendments per guidance from the PZB on January 10, 

2023, as well as based on research on the dimensions of arbors and trellises available at home 

goods and improvement stores such as Menards and Home Depot (see Attachments). The original 

amendments required trellises to be separated by a minimum of one foot from all structures, 

including fences, arbors, and other trellises. However, the PZB discussed issues with the 

practicality of this requirement for the maintenance and vitality of landscaping and gardens. Staff 

proposes revised amendments that allow trellises to abut fences and other structures – in other 

words, trellises could be directly next to other structures - but must remain freestanding, meaning 

they cannot be attached to any other structures or rely on them for support.  

Further, a minimum six-foot separation is proposed between trellises to prevent potential conflict 

with the existing rule that prohibits abutting fences on the same property; the setback would 

prevent a continuous line of trellises that could function as a fence placed against an existing 

fence. In addition, the PZB suggested regulating trellis width to provide control over the amount 

and size, which has been incorporated into the proposed amendments. The proposed maximum 

width is 8 feet.  

Finally, while the proposed amendments would still limit the height of trellises in the required 

front or corner side yards to 4 feet and in the required interior side or rear yards to 6 feet, it is now 

proposed that within the buildable area – or the portion of a lot not in a required yard, generally 

in the center of the lot – the maximum trellis height would be 8 feet, as it is in existing rules. It is 

worth highlighting that where a latticework is not freestanding but leaning against or attached to 

another structure, such as a house, the proposed amendments intend not to define the latticework 

as a trellis. In those instances, its height, width, and all other limitations would be the same as the 

structure upon which it relies for support. 
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Issue: Consider the following Zoning Ordinance amendments: (i) add the terms “Fence”, 

“Trellis” and “Arbor” and revise the term “Yard Features” in Section 12-13-3; (ii) amend yard 

feature regulations in Section 12-7-1.C to create separate regulations for trellis, arbor and yard 

features; (iii) add Section 12-8-14: Arbors and Trellises to create regulations for arbors and 

trellises.  

Background 

In 2022 City staff encountered multiple instances where property owners erected structures 

attached or close to fences that were challenging to define and extended above the allowable fence 

height. Ambiguity ensued on how to define the structures by the fence: Are they part of the fence? 

Separate? How tall are they allowed to be? Can they be solid or do they need to be partially 

open? Complicating the decision is the fact there is no term definition for fence in the Zoning 

Ordinance. 

In lieu of clear, specific definitions for fences, trellises and similar structures, staff relied on the 

normal dictionary definition, as instructed by Section 12-13-1.A. Section 12-7-1.C allows trellises 

to be a maximum of eight feet tall and minimum one foot from the property line. However, staff 

seeks to resolve issues with the fence, arbor, trellis, and yard feature regulations to ensure the 

intent of the requirements are met and structures that have been recently confused are henceforth 

accurately defined. 

Fences are currently regulated in height, opacity, and location for both residential and 

nonresidential properties. Broad dictionary definitions for terms like “fences” are often too 

general to be applied to the variety of scenarios planners and zoning administrators face. For 

example, Merriam Webster dictionary defines fence as, “a barrier intended to prevent escape or 

intrusion or to mark a boundary.” However, fences can have a variety of purposes within a city, 

including delineating boundaries, creating enclosures on property for people, animals and 

equipment, and providing screening to support an aesthetically pleasing environment for residents 

and businesses.  

Nonetheless, the fence regulations have remained relatively consistent since adopted in the 

original 1998 Zoning Ordinance, even without an expressed definition. Amendments over the 

years have included permitting eight-foot-tall fences on properties abutting railroad rights of way 

and adding regulations for dog runs. The most substantial amendments occurred in 2019 and 

included placing restrictions on abutting fences, as well as adding the “corner side” yard definition 

and attendant rules. 

Section 12-8-2 regulates height, setbacks, location, and appearance of fencing. Staff most 

commonly receives questions about the height and opacity of fencing for properties from residents 

seeking to alter an existing fence or erect a new fence. Generally side and rear yards are permitted 

to have a six-foot-tall fence, if located outside of the 10-foot sight triangle of an alley, driveway, 

or street. Fencing in the front yards can be a maximum of four-foot-tall and cannot be less than 
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50 percent open. For corner lots, the corner side yard (along the longest side fronting a street) 

cannot be taller than four feet and can be open or solid. The intent of the shorter fencing in areas 

visible from the street is to create a more cohesive, inviting neighborhood, allowing for the display 

of landscaping and preventing the appearance of a walled community.  

Examples from Other Municipalities and Existing Trends 

Examples from other municipalities were used to shape the suggested amendments. Fence, trellis, 

and arbor definitions from twenty-two (22) municipalities of the Northwest Municipal 

Conference (NWMC) were collected and compared (refer to attached Fence Definitions of Other 

Communities). In particular, definitions from Barrington, Lincolnwood, Mount Prospect, Niles, 

and Northfield were used to shape the definitions. The majority of other zoning ordinances include 

a definition of fence and regulate the location, height, and/or materials (18 out of 22). Several 

communities (eight out of 22) also define trellises and arbors and/or regulate the location, height, 

and materials.  

Proposed dimensions of trellises and arbors were selected by evaluating existing products 

available at various hardware stores. Refer to Analysis of Average Dimensions of Arbors and 

Trellises attachment for details. 

Proposed Amendments  

The full proposed amendments are attached and are summarized below: 

• Section 12-13-3, Definition of Terms 

o Added or revised definitions for: 

▪ Fence  

▪ Trellis  

▪ Arbor 

▪ Yard Feature 

• Section 12-7-1.C – Permitted Obstructions in Required Yards 

o Arbors and trellises added to table with applicable setbacks from lot lines 

and other structures: 

▪ Arbors permitted at lot line of front and corner side yards and one 

foot away from the lot line at side and rear lot lines. 

▪ Trellises permitted in front and corner side yards if they do not 

exceed 4 feet in height and do not encroach more than 5 feet into 

the front and corner side yards; may be 6 feet tall in side and rear 

yards.  

▪ Footnote 3 removed regarding when a permit is required for 

recreational equipment and yard features. A separate amendment to 

the Local Amendments to the adopted Building Code (Section 10-

1-2 of City Code) will be submitted to clarify work exempt from 

permit; the Zoning Ordinance is not the correct location to regulate 

what construction requires a permit.  

• Section 12-8-14 – Arbor and Trellis Regulations  
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o New section added to regulate arbors and trellises on zoning lots generally, 

not just in required yards. This new section includes restrictions on: 

▪ Size (height and width) 

▪ Material 

▪ Quantity (arbors only) 

▪ Minimum separation 

 

Standards for Text Amendments: 

The following is a discussion of standards for zoning amendments from Section 12-3-7.E of the 

Zoning Ordinance. Rationale for how the proposed amendments would satisfy the standards is 

provided. The PZB may use the statements below as its rationale or adopt its own. 

1. Whether the proposed amendments are consistent with the goals, objectives, and policies 

of the comprehensive plan, as adopted and amended from time to time by the City 

Council. 

 The Comprehensive Plan calls for the preservation and enhancement of residential and non-

residential properties. The proposed amendments serve to clarify fencing and yard feature 

regulations, encouraging cohesive, aesthetically pleasing and welcoming neighborhoods and 

corridors.  

PZB Modifications (if any): _____________________________________________________ 

2. Whether the proposed amendments are compatible with current conditions and the 

overall character of existing development; 

 The amendments clarify fence and other yard feature regulations to ensure the intent of the 

existing fence rules are met, provide clearer direction on the height, materials, and location of 

yard features. The proposed definitions match current trends in the size and materials of trellises 

and arbors per staff’s research with several hardware and landscaping stores. The additions to 

the encroachment table in Section 12-7-1.C and adding Section 12-8-14 regarding arbors and 

trellises support the fence regulations in Section 12-8-2 by removing ambiguity about the 

ability to use other yard features to serve as an extension of a fence. Overall, the proposed 

amendments provide clarity to other sections of the Zoning Ordinance, which are the agreed 

upon regulations used to control the character and development patterns of properties in the 

city.  

PZB Modifications (if any): _____________________________________________________ 

3. Whether the proposed amendments are appropriate considering the adequacy of public 

facilities and services available; 
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The proposed amendments will not have an impact on public facilities or services. The 

amendments refine existing regulations for fences and yard features and will not result in 

development necessitating additional services.  

 

PZB Modifications (if any): _____________________________________________________ 

4. Whether the proposed amendments will have an adverse effect on the value of properties 

throughout the jurisdiction; and 

 The proposed amendments remove ambiguity regarding the location, height, and materials of 

fence and other yard features, creating certainty about appearance and scale of yard features 

and providing a cohesive appearance for residents, business owners and visitors. Regulating 

the allowable materials serves to ensure fences, arbors and trellises would be constructed of 

high quality, durable components, and the additions to Section 12-7-1.C and new Section 12-

8-14 provide assurance that the scale of any yard features will not create a nuisance to 

neighborhoods, allowing for sufficient natural light and encouraging an inviting and 

aesthetically pleasing appearance of properties.  

PZB Modifications (if any): _____________________________________________________ 

5. Whether the proposed amendments reflect responsible standards for development and 

growth.  

The proposed amendments provide clarity and reduce ambiguity regarding allowable height, 

materials and location of fence and yard features of properties, supporting the intent of the 

existing Zoning Ordinance to create responsible and harmonious development and growth 

within the city. There is no anticipated negative effect on development or growth with the 

proposed amendments.  

PZB Modifications (if any): _____________________________________________________ 

 

Samantha Redman, Associate Planner, reviewed the staff report which includes the revised 

proposed amendments using the guidance of the PZB on January 10, 2023. The revised 

proposed amendments allow a trellis to be adjacent to other structures, except other trellises. 

Trellises are proposed to be required to be free-standing. To avoid creating a fence, trellises are 

proposed to be at least 6 feet from other trellises. Trellis heights vary depending on location on 

the property. 

Samantha explained that the proposed amendments included added or revised definitions for 12-

13-3, for Fence, Yard Feature, Arbor and. Trellis.   
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Proposed Fence definition- A structure used as a barrier or boundary to enclose, divide, 

or screen a piece of land. This term shall include fences, walls, and other structural or 

artificial barriers that function as a wall or a fence. For the purposes of this Title, a 

"fence" shall not include arbors, trellises, or naturally growing shrubs, bushes, and other 

foliage. Fences shall be made of wood, vinyl, metal, masonry, or combination thereof. 

Height shall be measured from the immediately adjacent finished grade to the highest 

point of the fence. 

 

Proposed Yard Feature definition. - Objects and features, including gazing balls, bird 

baths, statues, wishing wells, ornamental lights, and other similar features, intended to 

be used for aesthetic purposes. 

  

Proposed Arbor definition - A freestanding, doorway-type structure comprised of two 

sides attached by an arched or flat top, intended for aesthetic purposes, and typically 

located adjacent to gardens, landscaping, walkways, or entryways. Height shall be 

measured from the immediately adjacent finished grade to the highest point of the arbor. 

Proposed Trellis definition - A freestanding structure with latticework intended 

primarily to support vines or climbing plants. Height shall be measured from the 

immediately adjacent finished grade to the highest point of the trellis. 

 

Ms. Redman discussed diagrams showing yards with the proposed trellis, arbor, yard feature 

and fence regulations. Examples from other municipalities were used to arrive at the definitions 

and regulations, many of which were stricter than what is currently proposed.  

 

Member Weaver asked if the regulations would be for the whole property or just the yards. Ms. 

Redman and Jonathan Stytz, Senior Planner, explained that we are looking to update two 

sections of the code.  The first is 12-7-3-C which talks about permitted obstructions in the 

required yard which includes, front, rear, side and corner side yards. The other is 12-8-14 – 

regulations for Trellis and Arbors located anywhere on the property. 

 

Member Fowler asked about grape arbors and showed a picture.  Mr. Stytz stated, for the 

purposes of the amendments, an arbor would be considered an accessory structure. The structure 

Member Fowler showed looks more like a pergola rather than a trellis.   One of the reasons 

amendments are proposed is so we can have a specific definition for arbors, trellises, and 

fences.  

 

Member Weaver said that he found four statements that discuss why these amendments are 

proposed, including: 

1. The proposed amendments serve to clarify fencing and yard feature regulations, 

encouraging cohesive, aesthetically pleasing and welcoming neighborhoods and 

corridors.  

2. The proposed amendments provide clarity to other sections of the Zoning Ordinance, 

which are the agreed upon regulations used to control the character and development 

patterns of properties in the city.  
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3. Regulating the allowable materials serves to ensure fences, arbors and trellises would be 

constructed of high quality, durable components, and the additions to Section 12-7-1.C 

and new Section 12-8-14 provide assurance that the scale of any yard features will not 

create a nuisance to neighborhoods, allowing for sufficient natural light and encouraging 

an inviting and aesthetically pleasing appearance of properties. 

4. The proposed amendments provide clarity and reduce ambiguity regarding allowable 

height, materials and location of fence and yard features of properties, supporting the 

intent of the existing Zoning Ordinance to create responsible and harmonious 

development and growth within the city. 

 

Member Weaver asked at what point does the fence violate a community standard or 

community concern- sometimes a fence height can be a safety issue, as communicated by 

police. This is a security reason to limit the fence height. Mr.Stytz stated that yes safety is one 

of the reasons for fence height.  

 

Chair Szabo stated that a six-foot fence seems like its universal and it gives some people a sense 

of privacy in their yards.  He asked if people are trying to circumvent the 6-foot height 

regulation. Staff communicated that yes, people are trying to circumvent the rules with the 

existing regulations. Ms. Redman stated that the proposed regulations and definitions would not 

allow a trellis to be placed on top of fences to increase the height of the fence. In terms of  have 

community standards, it is in the interest of the urban design of the community to not have a 

walled off city.  

  

Ms. Redman stated that the board would be making a motion to approve, approve with 

modifications or deny the proposed amendments: 

 

1. Create definitions for Fence, Arbor, Trellis and Yard Features in Section 12-13-3. 

2. Provide regulations for arbors, trellises and yard features in Section 12-7-1.C – Permitted 

Obstructions in Required Yards. 

3. Add Section 12-8-14 – Arbor and Trellis Regulation 

 

 

A motion was made by Board Member Catalano seconded by Board Member Fowler to 

recommend that the City Council approves the amendments as presented. 

 

AYES:   Catalano, Fowler, Hofherr, Veremis, Weaver, Saletnik, Szabo 

NAYES:  None 

ABSTAIN: None 

***MOTION CARRIES UNANIMOUSLY ** 
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2. Address: 1378 Margret Street               Case Number: 22-055-APPEAL 

 

The subject of the appeal is a Zoning Administrator determination that a structure erected in 2022 

at 1378 Margret Street is a trellis and subject to the rules of the Zoning Ordinance regarding 

trellises.  

PIN:  09-20-314-012-0000 

Petitioner: Jennifer Toner, 1368 Margret Street, Des Plaines, IL 60018 

Owner: Patrick and Val Howe, 1378 Margret Street, Des Plaines, IL 60018 

Because the PZB on Tuesday, February 28, 2023, began consideration of zoning text 

amendments related to fences, trellises, and arbors, staff has requested and the attorney for the 

petitioner (appellant) has agreed to continue the appeal hearing to the Board’s regular meeting 

of Tuesday, April 11, 2023. The PZB’s Rules of Procedure (Section 6.06) states that 

continuances in these circumstances “…shall be granted…,” so I recommend the Board grant 

this request, which is attached.  

 

Attachments 

Attachment 1: Petitioner’s Email Agreeing to Continue Hearing 

Attachment 2: Excerpt from PZB Rules of Procedure 

Attachment 3: Public Comment Received January 18, 2023 

 

Mr. Howe from 1378 Margret asked when the appeal will be continued until since he is the 

owner of the property and believes it has been continued a number of times. He said he has 

cleared his schedule and it keeps getting continued.   

 

Samantha Redman, Associate Planner said that the Petitioner along with the City Attorney have 

been consulted to get the case continued. 

 

Member Vermis asked if the reason the case is continued is based on the change in the text 

amendments. 

 

Ms. Redman stated the appeal case is interested infinal outcome of the text amendment to 

decide how to proceed with the appeal. 

 

A motion was made by Board Member Saletnik, seconded by Board Member Catalano to 

continue Case 22-055-APPEAL to April 11, 2023. 

 

AYES:   Saletnik, Catalano, Fowler, Weaver, Veremis, Hofherr, Szabo 

NAYES:  None 

ABSTAIN: None 

***MOTION CARRIES UNANIMOUSLY ** 
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ADJOURNMENT 

The next scheduled Planning & Zoning Board meeting is Tuesday March 14, 2023.   

 

Chairman Szabo adjourned the meeting by voice vote at 7:48 p.m.  

 

Sincerely, 

Margie Mosele, Executive Assistant/Recording Secretary 

 

cc: City Officials, Aldermen, Planning & Zoning Board, Petitioners 



 

 

    

1420 Miner Street 
  Des Plaines, IL 60016 

P: 847.391.5380 
desplaines.org 

 

Date:  March 14, 2023 

To:  Planning and Zoning Board (PZB) 

From:  Samantha Redman, Associate Planner  

Cc:  John T. Carlisle, AICP, Director of Community and Economic Development  
 
Subject:  Conditional Use for Proposed Body Art Establishment at 1781 Oakton Street 
 
 
PIN:    09-28-103-044-0000 
 
Petitioner:  Francisco Castellanos, 1401 S. Wolf Rd., Des Plaines, IL, 60018 
 
Owner/Property 
Control: Salvador Castellanos, 1479 Wicke St., Des Plaines, IL 60018 
 
Case Number:  #23-007-CU 
 
Ward Number: #2, Alderman Colt Moylan 

Existing Zoning:  C-3, General Commercial  

Surrounding Zoning: North:  C-3, General Commercial 
South: R-1, Single Family  
East: C-3, General Commercial 
West: C-3, General Commercial 
 

Surrounding Land Uses:  North: Commercial buildings 
South: Single Family Residences 
East: Commercial buildings 

  West: Commercial buildings 
 
Street Classification: Oakton Street is classified as a minor arterial road.  
 
Comprehensive Plan: Higher Density Urban Mix with Residential is the recommended use for this 

property.  
 
Property/Zoning History: This building was originally built in 1965 according to the Cook County 

Assessor. The building’s current configuration, with the commercial area on 
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the ground floor and two apartments on the second floor, has existed 
throughout its known history. The property has had a commercial zoning since 
the 1920s. Many buildings in this neighborhood are “mixed use,” meaning at 
least one residential unit is located above a commercial use. Previously, the 
commercial space was used for a radio store with apartments on the second 
story from the early 1970s to 2022. This site is located within the 100-year 
floodplain, requiring adherence to Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) regulations for any construction in this location.  

 
Project Description:   The petitioner, Francisco Castellanos of Serpent’s Lair is proposing a 

conditional use to allow a body art establishment at 1781 E. Oakton.  The 
property currently consists of two occupied two-bedroom apartments on the 
second story and Angels and Dragons Emporium -- a sustainable clothing, 
accessories, and novelties store -- on half of the ground story. The tattoo shop 
is proposing to be located in the second half of the commercial space on the 
ground level.  

 
Proposed Use and Hours of Operation 

The attached floor plan includes the areas associated with the Angels and 
Dragons Emporium (485 square feet), the proposed area for the tattoo shop (485 
square feet), shared areas including the bathrooms, and storage areas for the 
building. The proposed hours of operation are 11 a.m. to 7 p.m. Monday 
through Saturday and Sunday 12 p.m. to 6 p.m. and are by appointment only. 
The hours of operation for Angels and Dragons Emporium, the existing store in 
the building, are 11 a.m. to 7 p.m. Monday through Saturday and Sunday 12 
p.m. to 5 p.m. The hours will overlap, supporting both businesses. Serpent’s 
Lair seeks to operate during these hours to limit disturbance to the existing 
residences in the building and the single-family residential neighborhood to the 
south.  

 
Body Art Establishment Regulations 

Body art establishments are defined in Section 12-13-3 as, “an establishment 
licensed under the Illinois Department of Public Health that conducts physical 
body adornment activities,” which may include piercing and tattooing. The 
proposed use for this location falls under this definition.  
 
In 2020 the Zoning Ordinance was amended to define and regulate body art 
establishments. Body art establishments are only permitted within the C-3 
zoning district with a conditional use and may not be located closer than one 
mile to any other similar establishment. This location is outside of the range of 
the only other tattoo business in Des Plaines: High Class Studio, located at 633 
Metropolitan Way.  
 

The original intent of requiring a conditional use for body art establishments 
was to provide limitations on the location of these businesses and the proximity 
to other body art establishments. For a body art establishment, the conditional 
use process allows the City to determine if a use is compatible with its 
neighborhood and, partnered with state licensing regulations, ensure a facility 
will provide safe and sanitary services. Although parking may be a 
consideration for this location and for this type of business, the length of time 
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required for tattooing (according to the petitioner, a minimum of one hour per 
customer, with larger projects taking several hours) limits the amount of traffic 
and parking generated. Serpent’s Lair Tattoo is proposing to be by appointment 
only.  
 
No federal laws – only state – exist regulating tattoo establishments. In Illinois 
tattooing is regulated by the Illinois Department of Public Health’s Body Art 
Code.1 This code requires all body art establishments to obtain registration with 
the state and regulates disinfection, sterilization, and disposal practices. All 
artists are required to have blood-borne pathogens certifications. No tattooing 
is permitted on anyone under the age of 18, and proof of ID is required.  
 
Of note, the petitioner previously operated The Serpent’s Lair Tattoo for nine 
years in northwest Chicago located at 4219 North Elston Ave. The Petitioner’s 
Narrative and Response to Standards includes several letters from previous 
employees and clients discussing the former shop, noting the cleanliness, 
professionalism, and consideration of the shop within the neighborhood.  
 
The subject of this conditional use is the location of one specific tattoo studio, 
but it is worth noting the evolution of the industry. In past decades, tattooing 
and tattoo parlors have had a negative connotation within the United States. The 
practice has been associated with crime and deviancy, considered a taboo or 
counterculture practice, and many municipalities either severely restrict or 
prohibit tattoo businesses. However, the prevalence of tattoos on adults has 
been growing steadily in recent decades. Between 2012 and 2019, the 
percentage of American adults with a tattoo grew from 21% to 30%.2 The global 
market size for tattoos is currently valued at $1.75 billion and it is estimated to 
grow to $3.55 billion by 2029.3  As this number grows, it is reasonable to 
assume that the correlation, or perception of a correlation, between tattoos and 
crime will lessen.  

 
Existing Non-Conformity 

The proposed business will be located within the existing commercial space.  
The building is currently nonconforming with two two-bedroom apartments 
above the first story commercial space. Section 12-7-3.F.2.a allows one 
apartment above the first floor of a commercial building for properties in the C-
3 zoning district between Oakton St and the railroad tracks east to the city limits. 
However, this restriction in number of apartments either did not exist when the 
building was constructed in the 1960s or a variation was granted to allow for 
residences above; of note, several neighboring buildings were granted a 
variation to construct apartments above storefronts between the 1960s, and 
 

1 Illinois Department of Public Health. (n.d.). Body Art Establishments. Springfield, IL, USA. Retrieved from 
https://dph.illinois.gov/topics-services/environmental-health-protection/body-art-establishments.html 
 
2 Jackson, C. (2019, 08 29). IPSOS. Retrieved from More Americans Have Tattoos Today than Seven Years Ago: 
https://www.ipsos.com/en-us/news-polls/more-americans-have-tattoos-today 
 
3 Fortune Business Insights. (2022, 11). Fortune Business Insights. Retrieved from The global tattoo market is projected to grow 
from $1.89 billion in 2022 to $3.55 billion by 2029, at a CAGR of 9.43% in the forecast period 2022-2029: 
https://www.fortunebusinessinsights.com/tattoo-market-104434 
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when the Zoning Ordinance was amended in 2001 with the current language in 
Section 12-7-3.F.2.a. The existing retail space and the residential units can 
persist, provided they abide by the regulations regarding nonconformities. 

 
Parking Requirements 
Body art establishments are required to provide 1 space for every 250 square 
feet of floor area per Section 12-9-7. The definition of “floor area” in Section 
12-13-3 allows spaces such as restrooms, mechanical rooms, hallways, and 
storage areas to be excluded. With a floor area of 485 square feet subject to the 
parking requirement, two spaces are required. The existing store in the unit is 
approximately the same size, requiring two spaces. The second story residences 
would require two spaces per dwelling unit, with four spaces total. The total 
parking required for this mixture of uses would be six spaces.  
 
Off-street parking is located in the rear of the building, an area capable of 
holding approximately four standard spaces. Current striping does not meet 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance or the Illinois Accessibility Code. A 
suggested condition of approval is to re-stripe the parking area to the 
dimensions specified in Section 12-9-6, including adding one accessible space 
to meet requirements of 12-9-8.  
 
However, when the building was constructed, the parking requirements were 
significantly different. Section 12-9-2 states, “if the building or structure was 
erected prior to the effective date [of the current Zoning Ordinance], additional 
parking or loading facilities are mandatory only in the amount by which the 
requirements for the new use would exceed those for the existing use.”  The use 
of the building prior to its purchase in 2022 was a commercial radio store, 
classified as a “retail establishment.”   
 
The amount of parking required for a retail establishment when the building 
was originally constructed was one space per 200 square feet of floor area, but 
only if the floor area exceeded 2,500 square feet. The definition of “floor area” 
for the purposes of calculating parking requirements in the 1961 Zoning 
Ordinance was the same as the current definition. Therefore, no parking was 
required for the approximately 970 square feet of total retail space. For the 
apartments, 1.5 spaces were required per dwelling unit with 0.25 spaces 
allocated for guest parking.  The rear parking lot includes enough room for 
approximately four 8 ½  foot by 20 foot parking spaces. In sum, at the time of 
construction, the property’s uses met off-street parking requirements.  
 
Because of this provision in Section 12-9-2, a parking variation is not required 
because two required spaces for retail = two required spaces for body art. 
However, with the conditional use process, the petitioner must demonstrate the 
proposed use will not be disruptive to the neighboring area. The PZB may 
consider how substantial the effect of not having off-street parking for this use 
will be to businesses and residents in this area.  
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Standards for Conditional Use 
The following is a discussion of standards for conditional uses from Section 12-3-4(E) of the Zoning 
Ordinance. Rationale for how the proposed amendments would satisfy the standards is provided below and in 
the petitioner’s response to standards. The PZB may use this rationale toward its recommendation, or the 
Board may make up its own. 

1. The proposed Conditional Use is in fact a Conditional Use established within the specific 
Zoning district involved: 
  
Comment: Body art establishments require a conditional use permit in the C-3 Zoning District.  
 

PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________. 

 
2. The proposed Conditional Use is in accordance with the objectives of the City’s Comprehensive 

Plan: 
Comment: The 2019 Comprehensive Plan illustrates this area to be used for Higher Density Urban 
Mix. In addition, an established goal in the Comprehensive Plan is to “Revitalize the Oakton Street 
Corridor.” Promoting economic vitality of a corridor requires supporting the establishment of 
businesses within existing storefronts. The approval of this conditional use allows for a vacant 
commercial space to be occupied and creates additional economic activity along Oakton Street.   
 

PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________. 
 

 
3. The proposed Conditional Use is designed, constructed, operated, and maintained to be 

harmonious and appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended character of the 
general vicinity:  
Comment: All uses will be located within an existing building; no changes to the appearance are 
proposed with the exception of signs for the business, which will be designed to meet requirements of 
the Zoning Ordinance. The existing storefront is harmonious with other similar buildings along Oakton 
Street. A building permit is currently being processed to repair the stairway in the rear of the building. 
The rear parking lot will also be re-surfaced and re-striped to meet code requirements and add an 
accessible space, as noted in the Conditions of Approval for this application.  
 

PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________. 

 

4. The proposed Conditional Use is not hazardous or disturbing to existing neighboring uses:  
Comment: As discussed in the Petitioner’s Response to Standards, the business will operate by 
appointment only with no more than two customers at a time. Refer to the Parking section of this report 
for details on parking requirements. It is important to note that the property has never required off-
street parking for the retail component of the building. On-street parking is available on Oakton Street 
to accommodate customers; however, the petitioner is also working with a nearby business, Kids 
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Above All, on a parking agreement to accommodate parking for their site. Customers will be 
encouraged to use on-street parking when necessary, unless a parking agreement can be formed to 
accommodate parking in other available parking areas. Hours of operation will be Monday through 
Saturday, 11 a.m. to 7 p.m. and Sundays 12 p.m. to 6 p.m., creating a minimal disturbance for the 
existing residents within the building and the single-family residences to the south. A limited amount 
of traffic will be generated, as the business is by appointment only with no walk-ins or retail 
operations. State licensing is required to operate a body art establishment, which the petitioner will 
maintain while operating as this use.   
 

PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________. 

 
 

5. The proposed Conditional Use is to be served adequately by essential public facilities and 
services, such as highways, streets, police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse 
disposal, water and sewer, and schools; or, agencies responsible for establishing the Conditional 
Use shall provide adequately any such services:  
Comment: The existing building has been adequately served by essential public facilities and services. 
Staff has no concerns that the proposed use will not be adequately served with essential public facilities 
and services. The establishment will follow all local and state regulations regarding disinfection, 
cleanliness, and proper disposal of all needles and other substances related to the business. 

 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________. 

 
6. The proposed Conditional Use does not create excessive additional requirements at public 

expense for public facilities and services and will not be detrimental to the economic well-being 
of the entire community:  
Comment: The proposed use would not create a burden on public facilities. This new business would 
be located within an existing, unoccupied portion of the building and provide additional commercial 
activity to this corridor.  
 

PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________. 

 
7. The proposed Conditional Use does not involve uses, activities, processes, materials,  

equipment and conditions of operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the 
general welfare by reason of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke fumes, glare or odors:  
Comment: As discussed in the Petitioner’s Narrative and Response to Standards, the hours of operation 
will be limited to normal business hours and will be by appointment only, creating limited generation 
of traffic. No larger truck traffic will be generated by any uses. All proposed activities would take 
place inside the building reducing any noise, smoke fumes, light, glare, odors, or other concerns. 
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PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________. 

 
8. The proposed Conditional Use provides vehicular access to the property designed so that it does 

not create an interference with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares:  
Comment: Access to the building will continue to be provided through the entrance on Oakton Street. 
New traffic generated will be limited to appointments for the business; it is important to note that the 
zoning of this property allows for other uses that could result in a greater amount of traffic/parking for 
the site, such as a restaurant or store. The existing street network can accommodate the limited amount 
of traffic for this new use. 
 

PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________. 

 
9. The proposed Conditional Use does not result in the destruction, loss, or damage of natural, 

scenic, or historic features of major importance:  
 
Comment: The subject property is within an existing building and thus would not result in the loss or 
damage of natural, scenic, or historic features. No new development is proposed for this site. 
 

PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________. 

 
10. The proposed Conditional Use complies with all additional regulations in the Zoning Ordinance 

specific to the Conditional Use requested: 
Comment: The proposed uses comply with all applicable requirements as stated in the Zoning 
Ordinance.  
 

PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________. 
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PZB Procedure and Recommended Conditions: Under Section 12-3-4.D (Procedure for Review and 
Decision for Conditional Uses) of the Zoning Ordinance, the PZB has the authority to recommend that the 
City Council approve, approve subject to conditions, or deny the above-mentioned conditional use permit. 
City Council has final authority on the proposal.  
 
Consideration of the request should be based on a review of the information presented by the applicant and 
the findings made above, as specified in Section 12-3-4.E (Standards for Conditional Uses) of the Zoning 
Ordinance. If the PZB recommends and City Council ultimately approves the request, staff recommends the 
following conditions. 
 
Recommend Conditions of Approval: 

 
1. The Subject Property shall only be used for activities related to the Body Art Establishment during 

the following times: 
a.) 11 a.m. to 7 p.m. Monday through Saturday  
b.) 12 p.m. to 6 p.m. on Sunday 

 
2. The off-street parking area for the property must be striped in accordance with Section 12-9-6. One 

accessible parking space shall be located on site to meet accessibility standards pursuant to Section 
12-9-8 and Illinois Accessibility Code.  
 

3. The exterior stairwell on the rear of the building must be repaired or replaced prior to the issuance of 
business license for the body art establishment. A building permit must be submitted, approved, and 
final inspections completed by the Fire Department, in accordance with Fire Code for emergency 
exit stairwells.  
 

4. All state licensing must be maintained to operate as a body art establishment at this location.  

Attachments: 
Attachment 1:   Location Map 
Attachment 2:   Site and Context Photos 
Attachment 3:   Project Narrative and Responses to Standards  
Attachment 4:   Floor Plan 
Attachment 5:   Plat of Survey/Site Plan 
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1781 Oakton St

Legend

Zoning

C-3: General Commercial

R-1: Single Family

Residential

R-2: Two Family

Residential

NotesPrint Date: 3/9/20230 200 400
ft

Disclaimer: The GIS Consortium and MGP Inc. are not liable for any use, misuse, modification or disclosure of any map provided under applicable law.  This map is for general information purposes only. Although the

information is believed to be generally accurate, errors may exist and the user should independently confirm for accuracy. The map does not constitute a regulatory determination and is not a base for engineering

design. A Registered Land Surveyor should be consulted to determine precise location boundaries on the ground.
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The proposed use for the space at 1781 E. Oakton St. would for a body art studio approximately
500 sq. ft. The current condition of the space is ready to move in aside from furniture needed
per state required appliances.

a. Signage: All signs will meet the City of Des Plaines Zoning Ordinance requirements for
window signs. A vinyl applied will be applied directly to the door and window pane in the
front of the store front. A LED backlit narrow depth plexi sign to the space as in the
rendering supplied. Please see the rendering and diagram included.

b. Services: The services rendered at the establishment will be by appointment only. The
individual must be 18 years of age with proof of ID and fill out the state required form
prior to the tattoo process. Artists in employment will have valid ID, blood borne
pathogens certifications. Cleaning and disinfecting is required after every tattoo. Brand
new disposable needles and industry standard ink for every client is used.

c. Hours: The business will be open from the hours Mon-Sat 11am till 7pm , Sunday
12pm-6pm. By appointment.

d. Parking: The previous use (electronics retail store) at this location did not require
off-street parking because the building (constructed circa 1965) existed prior to the
existence of the current off-street parking requirements. A section of the Zoning
Ordinance states,

“…if the building or structure was erected prior to the effective date hereof,
additional parking or loading facilities are mandatory only in the amount by which the
requirements for the new use would exceed those for the existing use under the parking
and loading provisions of this title.” (Section 12-9-2.B).

e. Employees: The owner will work solo upon opening. Potential for up to 3 additional
artists is available. Documentation for clients and artists will be stored online.
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f. Sharps Disposal: Tattoo needles will be disposed of by a professional service.
GRPDISPOSAL.net

g. Insurance: Insurance will be used from an industry tattoo insurance company. Lloyds of
london.

h. Owner Background: Parents moved to Des Plaines in 1987. Forest elementary and
Algonquin Jr. high. Maine West Graduate Class of 1993. Purchased home on Wolf Rd
and Forest in 2017. Brother to Hector Castellanos, current football and wrestling coach
at Maine West. Son graduated Maine West 2022. Provided lettering and signage work
for Bob Albretch in previous business ProDigital Graphics for his bar(The Bar) and
excavation business (Albrecht Enterprises).
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Sarah Spread

5448 N. Lawler Ave

Chicago, IL 60630


773-426-2781

SARAHSPREAD@YAHOO.COM


February 5, 2023


Des Plaines City Counsel

Des Plaines Zoning Board

Attn: Samantha Redman, Associate Planner


To whom it may concern:


My name is Sarah Spread, I’m writing to you all on behalf of Francisco “Franky” Castellanos 
regarding his zoning ordinance application of 1781 E. Oakton St., Des Plaines, IL 60018. 


I have been a friend of Franky’s for years and also had the pleasure of working alongside him 
2017-2020 at his previous business, Serpent’s Lair Tattoo 4219 N. Elston in Chicago. During 
that time, Franky continually displayed professionalism, sanitary practices, OSHA 
compliance, as well as regard for the surrounding businesses and residences. He was 
respectful when it came to keeping noise and music volume down, no late-night disturbances, 
never crowded public parking, etc. 


We were sure to make our neighbors felt as though we were all there to benefit the community 
together and always kept the line of communication open and friendly for any questions or 
concerns (although that was never an issue to arise, as far as I know).


I hope you also consider the impact this new shop would have on the younger residents of 
Des Plaines. It would be a positive sign of acceptance and inclusion as tattoos continue to 
become a commonly accepted form of self expression- even in the most professional of 
workplaces. In today’s social climate, we value that unity and any chance to help people feel 
that they are apart of a community rather than hidden or disregarded as less-than. The lack 
of professional tattoo shops in the area only makes that entire subculture feel unwelcome and 
the money they could bring to the community would only help the growth and migration of 
young families to the village.


Thank you for your time, I hope we can all continue moving forward in all aspects.


Sincerely yours, 


Sarah Spread
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February 4, 2023


Des Plaines City Hall

1420 Miner St. 

Des Plaines, IL 60016

(847) 391-5300


To Whom It May Concern, 


Hello, my name is Zachary Pietz and I'm an eight year veteran of the Chicago Police 
Department. I’m writing to you today to recommend Frankie Castellanos to receive a 
permit to open up a tattoo shop in your town. Not only am I a client of Frankie’s but we 
were friends long before that. Your city can rest easy, knowing Frankie will take care of 
the building, neighborhood and will be kind to his neighbors as well. Frankie grew up 
in Des Plaines and still calls the city home. He knows the community well and is raising 
his son there too. I have recommended numerous family and friends to get tattooed by 
Frankie because I trust him and know he will do a great job. He is a hard worker and 
will not jeopardize his business nor his name with any type of shenanigans coming 
from his work. So I ask for your kindness in allowing my friend to open his shop in Des 
Plaines. Thank you, be safe and healthy. 


Respectfully,


Zachary Pietz 

A LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION FOR  


Frankie Castellanos 

ZAKPIETZ@HOTMAIL.COM          312-927-4064 
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1

Samantha Redman

From: Serpents Lair <serpentslairtattoo@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 2, 2023 7:38 AM

To: Samantha Redman

Subject: Serpents lair letter of recommendation 2 

 

 

 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Mark Pietka <rutki11@yahoo.com> 

Date: February 1, 2023 at 9:32:05 PM CST 

To: serpentslairtattoo@gmail.com 

Subject: Mark Pietka recommendation 

Reply-To: Mark Pietka <rutki11@yahoo.com> 

Frankie is an amazing tattoo artist. A Very professional and detail oriented individual. He was 

recommended by a co worker. I had multiple sessions for a large tattoo , and the entire experience wa 

more than what I expected. The tattoo came out amazing . I highly recommend Frankie at Serpents Lair . 

 

 

Mark Pietka 

Automotive technician at Mercedes Benz of Chicago.  

773-848-6969 

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android 
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1781 E Oakton St – Public Notice Sign View of 1781 E. Oakton St. - Two story building abutting two
commercial buildings

View of commercial space and neighboring store. Proposed use to be in
left most space, half of ground floor commercial area.

View of rear parking area and stairway
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COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

1420 Miner Street 
Des Plaines, IL 60016 

P: 847.391.5380 
desplaines.org 

Date: March 8, 2023 

To: Planning and Zoning Board (PZB) 

From: John T. Carlisle, AICP, Director of Community and Economic Development
Jonathan Stytz, AICP, Senior Planner  

Cc: 

Subject: 

Tim Oakley, Director of Public Works and Engineering (PWE)
Jon Duddles, Assistant Director of PWE/City Engineer
Stew Weiss, Partner, Elrod Friedman, General Counsel 

Proposed Mixed-Use Residential, Commercial, and Parking Development at 
622 Graceland Avenue and 1332-1368 Webford Avenue:  
Consideration of a Combined Tentative and Final Plat of Subdivision 

Issue:  The applicant is requesting a combined Tentative and Final Plat of Subdivision under the Subdivision 
Regulations to consolidate the three existing lots of record on the subject property into one, as required by 
Section 13-1-2 of the Subdivision Regulations.  

After the PZB’s Plat of Subdivision review, the applicant intends to seek the following approvals from the 
City Council: (i) an amount for a Fee in Lieu of Dedication of Park Lands, the requirement for which is 
established in Chapter 13-4 of the Subdivision Regulations; and (ii) a redevelopment agreement.  

Owners: Wessell Holdings, LLC (622 Graceland, 1368 Webford) and City of Des 
Plaines (1332 Webford) 

Applicant: Formerly 622 Graceland Apartments, LLC, Now Mylo Residential Graceland 
Property, LLC; (Manager: Joe Taylor, Principal of Compasspoint 
Development) 

Case Number: 23-005-FPLAT

PINs: 09-17-306-036-0000; -038; -040

Ward: #3, Alderman Sean Oskerka 

Existing Zoning: C-3 General Commercial District; rezoning to C-5 Central Business District
was approved by Ordinance Z-23-22, but certain conditions must be met for the
Ordinance to become effective (see Background)

 MEMORANDUM 
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Surrounding Zoning: North: Railroad tracks; then C-3 General Commercial District 
South: C-3, General Commercial / R-1 Single-Family Residential Districts 
East: C-5, Central Business District 
West: C-3, General Commercial District 

Surrounding Land Use:   North: Union Pacific Railroad (Metra UP-Northwest Line); then a pharmacy 
South: Commercial building (850 Graceland), United Methodist Church 

parking lot, single-family detached home in commercial district (1347 
Webford), single-family detached homes in residential district (1333 
and 1339 Webford) 

Street Classification: 

Existing Land Use and 
History: 

Background: 

East: Mixed-use residential and commercial (Bayview-Compasspoint project 
under construction at 1425 Ellinwood) 

West: Small mixed-use building (1330 Webford), then multiple-family 
dwelling (1328 Webford) 

Graceland Avenue is an arterial, and Webford Avenue is a local roadway. 

The principal building at 622 Graceland is currently the headquarters of the 
Journal & Topics newspaper. According to the Des Plaines History Center, the 
building was constructed as a Post Office in 1940-1941, most likely under the 
Works Progress Administration (WPA). A smaller accessory building is also 
part of the Journal & Topics property. At 1332 Webford is a 38-space surface 
parking lot owned by the City, currently used for both time-limited (14 spaces) 
and permit-restricted (24 spaces) public parking. 

On August 1, 2022, the City Council approved a zoning map amendment for 
the subject property, which spans 43,500 square feet, from the C-3 General 
Commercial to C-5 Central Business District to accommodate the 
proposed development. The effectiveness of the approval, however, was 
contingent upon the developer finalizing acquisition of the City-owned 
1332 Webford Avenue property, the authorized sale agreement for which 
(approved by Ordinance M-22-22) lists additional requirements: 

• Approval of a Tentative and Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate 622
Graceland and 1332-1368 Webford into one lot of record;

• Successful acquisition by the developer of 1330 Webford, which is
directly west of the subject property and zoned C-3, to be redeveloped
as a park use (privately owned but with a permanent and perpetual
easement for public access);

• Approval of a redevelopment agreement, with plans as exhibits
approved by the City Council; and

• Submission of a rezoning covenant binding the future owner/developer
not to object to a future rezoning of the subject property back to C-3 if
the project is not carried out.
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 Tentative and Final Plat of Subdivision 

Request Summary: Due to the PZB’s original denial of the Tentative Plat of Subdivision in 2022, 
the applicant has submitted a new combined Tentative and Final Plat 
to consolidate the three lots of record on the subject property into one. The 
table below identifies the characteristics and uses of the existing lots.  

Address PIN Size Use 
622 Graceland 09-17-306-036-0000 0.52 acres Journal & Topics 
1332 Webford 09-17-306-040-0000 0.31 acres City parking lot 
1368 Webford 09-17-306-038-0000 0.17 acres Journal & Topics 

Just west of the subject property is 1330 Webford Avenue, which would serve 
as an open-to-the-public park. However, 1330 Webford is a different zoning lot 
from 622 Graceland and 1332-1368 Webford, and is a separate and individual 
lot of record. Therefore, 1330 Webford is not required under Section 13-1-2 to 
be included in the proposed subdivision. Nonetheless, because 1330 Webford 
is integral to the project and will be referenced in the redevelopment agreement, 
depictions, labels, and site planning for 1330 Webford are shown on the Plat 
and Final Engineering documents. An illustration and label are used to note a 
permanent and perpetual easement for public space that will be owned and 
maintained by the applicant. See the “Open Space and Recreation; Park Land 
Dedication or Fee-in-Lieu” section for more details.   

Easements, Building and Setback Lines, Utility Correspondence 
The attached Tentative and Final Plat of Subdivision shows the following 
easements and building lines: (i) a 50-foot-wide permanent and perpetual 
easement for public space on property at 1330 Webford (cross-hatched area); 
(ii) a 10-foot-wide public utilities and drainage easement on 1330 
Webford Avenue (double cross-hatched area); (iii) a 20-foot building line 
extending across the proposed public park property at 1330 Webford; (iv) a 25-
foot building line, to reflect the required side yard for the C-5 district, extending 
approximately 90 feet along Webford where the subject property is adjacent 
to residentially-zoned property; (v) a 5-foot building line, to reflect the 
required side yard for the C-5 district, extending approximately 200 feet 
along Webford where the subject property is adjacent to commercially-
zoned property; (vi) a 7-foot public sidewalk easement extending along the south 
property line along Webford; (vii) an approximately 3-foot-wide public utilities 
and drainage easement on the northwestern corner of the proposed Lot 1; (viii) a 
16.5-foot-wide storm water detention area (bubble-hatched area); and (ix) 
various public utilities and drainage easements throughout the proposed 
Lot 1 (shaded areas). Written correspondence from major private utility 
providers to the applicant is attached.

Public Improvements and Final Engineering, PWE and Fire Review 
Under Section 13-3-1 of the Subdivision Regulations, the developer is required 
to widen the segment of Webford in front of the proposed development 
and install/replace existing appropriate streetscaping (for example, 
sidewalk, street lighting, etc.) to match the downtown aesthetic, which is already
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present along the Graceland side of the site. Under the proposal, this style 
would be extended around the corner and onto the Webford sidewalk, with an 
emphasis for the area in front of the proposed restaurant/commercial space at 
the corner. Certain underground infrastructure, such as water mains and 
sewers, are required to be replaced and installed to the standards required by 
PWE. Specifically, the developer will be required to separate the existing 
combined storm and wastewater system for the entire 1300 block of Webford. 

The developer has provided the City Engineer with an estimated cost of 
public improvements, an amount for which the City Engineer has approved 
in the attached memo. A performance security in the form of a letter of 
credit, with the City named as the beneficiary, will be required to secure the 
improvements. An attached memo serves as the City Engineer’s approval (as 
noted) under Section 13-2-4. The Fire Department also reviewed the Plat 
and Final Engineering submittal and has no changes from its recommendation 
regarding the design of the project from its 2022 memo (see attached). 

Open Space and Recreation; Park Land Dedication or Fee-in-Lieu 
The applicant is proposing two open space/park areas to serve the public, one 
on the 622 Graceland and 1332-1368 Webford property and the other on the 
separate lot at 1330 Webford. On the first property is an approximately 3,000-
square-foot southern green space area along the south building elevation in 
between the two parking garage entrances. On the 1330 Webford property is an 
approximately 9,000-square-foot park space with patio area seating and a play 
lawn. A barrier between the railroad and the play lawn is shown. In general, 
the plans for both open space/park areas show passive recreational 
programming instead of active programming such as playgrounds, ball fields 
and courts, or fitness equipment. 

For residential developments at the proposed scale, Chapter 13-4 of the 
Subdivision Regulations requires providing public park land and/or paying a 
fee in lieu. The rationale is that residential developments increase demand for 
parks and recreation. As described above, the developer is proposing to provide 
two pieces of land for public-access park and open space. Further, private 
recreational areas within the building are intended to meet needs of the 
anticipated future residents and potentially lessen the demand for public 
park facilities generated by those residents. The developer’s providing of these 
areas may make the project eligible for credits and reductions in their 
obligation. However, the approval of the amount of that obligation rests with 
City Council. 

PZB Action and Conditions: Pursuant to Sections 13-2-3 and 13-2-7 of the Subdivision Regulations, the 
PZB should take two separate motions:  

• Vote on the approval or denial of the Tentative Plat of Subdivision; and
• Vote on approval, approval with conditions, or denial of the Final Plat of Subdivision, to be forwarded

to the City Council for final decision.

If the PZB votes to forward Final Plat approval to the City Council, staff recommends the following condition: 
That construction-level street lighting detail as required in the attached Engineering memo is provided and 
approved by the PWE Department prior to issuance of any building or right-of-way permits. 

Page 4 of 44



Attachments 
Attachment 1: Location Map 
Attachment 2: Site Photos 
Attachment 3: ALTA Survey 
Attachment 4: Engineering Memo 
Attachment 5: Fire Comments and 2022 Memo 
Attachment 6: Utility Correspondence 
Attachment 7: Tentative and Final Plat of Subdivision 
Attachment 8: Final Engineering Drawings, including Drainage Report 
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PUBLIC WORKS AND 
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

1420 Miner Street 
Des Plaines, IL 60016 

P: 847.391.5390 
desplaines.org 

Date: March 1, 2023 

To: John Carlisle, Director of Community and Economic Development   

From: John La Berg, P.E., Civil Engineer 

Cc: Jon Duddles, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works and Engineering  

Subject: 622 Graceland Avenue Apartments  

As requested, the Public Works and Engineering Department has reviewed the final development 
submittals for the upcoming Planning and Zoning Board meeting on the subject project.  Engineering 
plans and profiles have been approved as noted by the Director of Public Works and Engineering in 
accordance with the standards for subdivision engineering plans on file in the office of the Public Works 
and Engineering Department (City Code 13-2-4) and have the following comments:   

• There needs to be a streetlighting plan showing all underground conduit, controller, and electrical
service connections. Street lighting details need to be their own plan sheets with a note added to use
LED fixtures. Final street lighting design shall be completed at the time of building permit approval.

• The Engineer’s Estimate of Cost should be updated to reflect additional lighting. We approve the
EOPC as noted at $708,568.13.

 MEMORANDUM 
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FIRE DEPARTMENT 
405 S. River St 

Des Plaines, IL 60016 
P: 847.391.5333 

desplaines.org 

Date: May 16, 2022 

To: John Carlisle, Director of Community and Economic Development 

From: Daniel Anderson, Fire Chief 

Subject: Compass Point Project  

The Fire Department has been involved in the Compass Point Development since their initial interest.  Staff 
reviewed the initial concept plans from a public safety perspective including access to upper levels via aerial ladder 
trucks.  Staff commented on the lack of any access to any of the west side of the building.  Staff provided some 
alternate building options to the developer that would create an acceptable access point to the west side of the 
building. 

The developer came back with the first proposed plan which incorporated fire department staff access 
concerns.  The proposed plan allows access points to the east, west and south sides of the building.  Each of the 
access points would be consistent with the similarly situated properties within the City.   

After receiving feedback during planning and zoning meetings the developer has provided modified plans 
which has maintained sufficient access points for the project as requested and required by building codes. 
The Compass Point Development project discussion has raised some concern regarding the fire department being 
able to access the building with its ladder truck.  This development is not unlike many similar projects already built in 
the city and pose no more of a risk than those already completed.   

The Fire Department has a 100-foot aerial tower ladder truck (“tower ladder”) located at its headquarters 
station which is at 405 S. River Road.  Each of our neighboring communities each have similar units with the next 
two closest units being in Park Ridge and Niles.   

There was a question regarding how our tower ladder compares to those in service in the Chicago Fire 
Department.  The Chicago Fire Department has approximately 60 aerial ladder trucks dispersed throughout their 
service area and are typically 95 to 105 feet in length.  The Chicago Fire Department does have one aerial ladder 
truck that has a reach of approximately 135 feet. 

The Fire Department does not have any specific concerns related to the project other than to maintain the 
standards of construction as well as required fire alarm and sprinkler/standpipe systems.  The greatest concern for 
the fire department is during it construction up to the point where drywall has been completed.  The wood frame 
construction is at its most vulnerable point during the framing when there is the greatest risk for fire spread should 
one begin. 

 MEMORANDUM 
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Fire Department staff will continue to review any and all submissions regarding this project and make the 
appropriate recommendations to address any concerns that may be raised.      
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Date 1/23/2023 

Attn: Joe Taylor, III 

Address: 622 Graceland, Des Plaines 

RE:  622 Graceland, Des Plaines 

Dear Joe, 

This letter will serve as Nicor Gas’ intention to provide service to the above, potential 
project. Nicor Gas will install up to 200’ of gas main per new customer (each meter) and 60’ 
of service line per new customer (each meter) at no cost.  If your project exceeds these 
footages, Nicor will determine the cost based on an economic evaluation of the project. 

Please complete the attached New Service Agreement and submit the following to initiate 
the installation process; Plat of Subdivision, Over-all Site Utility Plan with gas meter 
locations marked (commercial buildings only), Gas loads and delivery pressure for each unit 
along with Contact information. 

Nicor Gas requires curbs/pavement to be completed prior to gas main installation. Nicor 
Gas also requires sleeves to be installed at paved intersections within new subdivisions and 
on Commercial service installations. When applicable and to establish a defined/proper 
running line, easements will need to be appropriately staked.   All permits (State, County, 
and Village) will require approval prior to gas main and/or service installation.  

As the site contact for this project, please advise the general contractor to communicate 
with me, Zack Jarling at start up in order to coordinate the gas service/main installation 
timetable. I can be reached at 224-239-3341 or by email at zjarling@southernco.com 

If you have any additional questions, please let me know 

Sincerely, 

Zack Jarling 

New Business Construction Consultant 
Customer Development, Nicor Gas 
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March 1, 2023 

Joe Taylor, III 
Compasspoint Development, LLC 

WILL SERVE LETTER 

Dear Mr. Joe,  
This letter is in response to your request for information on the availability of AT&T service at proposed 622 Graceland Ave 
& 1330/1332 Webford Ave proposed Development. 

This letter acknowledges that the above referenced project is in an area served by AT&T. Any service arrangements for this 
location will be subject to later discussions and agreements between the developer and AT&T. Please be advised that this 
letter is not a commitment by AT&T to provide service to proposed development at 622 Graceland Ave & 1330/1332 
Webford Ave but an acknowledgement that we have service in this area. 

Please contact me at the phone number included in this letter if you have any questions. 

Thank you for contacting AT&T. 

Sincerely, 

Kolade Fajimi (Engineer) 
Mgr Osp Plng & Eng Design 
ATO, Construction & Engineering-MW 

AT&T 
1000 Commerce Dr, 
Oak Brook, IL 60523 
M 847-226-7885 | kf129f@att.com 
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688 Industrial Drive  Elmhurst, IL 60126  www.comcastcorporation.com 

March 1, 2023 

Mr. Joe Taylor, III 
Compasspoint Development, LLC 

Re:  622 Graceland Ave, Des Plaines with additional addresses 1330/1332 Webford Ave, Des 
Plaines.  

Dear Mr. Taylor:

Regarding the above project, Comcast Cable Communications, Inc. is the local Broadband 
Provider for this area.  Please call Tom Jones at (847) 849-3727 with any installation questions 
that you may have. 

If you have any other questions, please feel free to give me a call. 

Very truly yours, 

Robert L. Schulter Jr.        
Central Division Director of Construction 
(224) 229-5863
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3/1/2023 

David Taylor 
Compasspoint Development, LLC 

Request for Electrical Service Letter – 622 Graceland Ave, Des Plaines, IL 

Dear David Taylor: 

This letter is in reply to your request regarding the project referenced above.  ComEd 
will provide adequate power to your project site in accordance with the corresponding 
Rates and Riders filed by ComEd with the Illinois Commerce Commission.  Please be 
advised that we will be able to begin engineering your project after our company 
receives all requested information from the appropriate parties involved. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 779-231-2782 

Thanks, 

Chris  

Chris Topete 
DCC | Field Representative 
ComEd | An Exelon Company 
779-231-2782
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FINAL ENGINEERING PLANS
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DESPLAINES, ILLINOIS

PROJECT LOCATION

N.T.S.

BENCHMARKS

GENERAL NOTES

En
gi

ne
er

in
g,

 L
LC

C
iv

il 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
  

  
R
ea

l E
st

at
e 

C
on

su
lti

ng
  

  
 P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ag

em
en

t

97
5 

E.
 2

2n
d 

S
t,

 S
ui

te
 4

00
W

he
at

on
, 

IL
 6

01
89

63
0.

48
0.

78
89

w
w

w
.r

w
g-

en
gi

ne
er

in
g.

co
m

62
2 

G
R
A
C
EL

A
N

D
 A

V
E.

 A
PA

R
TM

EN
TS

D
ES

PL
A
IN

ES
, 

IL
LI

N
O

IS

1 20

TI
TL

E 
S
H

EE
T

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

ABBREVIATIONS

LEGEND

INDEX OF SHEETS

CONTACTS

PLANS PREPARED FOR

COMPASSPOINT DEVELOPMENT, LLC
2020 S. COOK STREET, SUITE 210

BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS
(630) 577-5203

Attachment 8 Page 19 of 44



En
gi

ne
er

in
g,

 L
LC

C
iv

il 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
  

  
R
ea

l E
st

at
e 

C
on

su
lti

ng
  

  
 P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ag

em
en

t

97
5 

E.
 2

2n
d 

S
t,

 S
ui

te
 4

00
W

he
at

on
, 

IL
 6

01
89

63
0.

48
0.

78
89

w
w

w
.r

w
g-

en
gi

ne
er

in
g.

co
m

62
2 

G
R
A
C
EL

A
N

D
 A

V
E.

 A
PA

R
TM

EN
TS

D
ES

PL
A
IN

ES
, 

IL
LI

N
O

IS

2 20

EX
IS

TI
N

G
 C

O
N

D
IT

IO
N

S
 P

LA
N

 -
 E

A
S
T

M
A

T
C

H
 L

IN
E

 S
E

E
 S

H
E

E
T

 3
 O

F
 2

0

Attachment 8 Page 20 of 44



En
gi

ne
er

in
g,

 L
LC

C
iv

il 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
  

  
R
ea

l E
st

at
e 

C
on

su
lti

ng
  

  
 P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ag

em
en

t

97
5 

E.
 2

2n
d 

S
t,

 S
ui

te
 4

00
W

he
at

on
, 

IL
 6

01
89

63
0.

48
0.

78
89

w
w

w
.r

w
g-

en
gi

ne
er

in
g.

co
m

62
2 

G
R
A
C
EL

A
N

D
 A

V
E.

 A
PA

R
TM

EN
TS

D
ES

PL
A
IN

ES
, 

IL
LI

N
O

IS

3 20

EX
IS

TI
N

G
 C

O
N

D
IT

IO
N

S
 P

LA
N

 -
 W

ES
T

M
A

T
C

H
 L

IN
E

 S
E

E
 S

H
E

E
T

 2
 O

F
 2

0

Attachment 8 Page 21 of 44



En
gi

ne
er

in
g,

 L
LC

C
iv

il 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
  

  
R
ea

l E
st

at
e 

C
on

su
lti

ng
  

  
 P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ag

em
en

t

97
5 

E.
 2

2n
d 

S
t,

 S
ui

te
 4

00
W

he
at

on
, 

IL
 6

01
89

63
0.

48
0.

78
89

w
w

w
.r

w
g-

en
gi

ne
er

in
g.

co
m

62
2 

G
R
A
C
EL

A
N

D
 A

V
E.

 A
PA

R
TM

EN
TS

D
ES

PL
A
IN

ES
, 

IL
LI

N
O

IS

4 20

D
EM

O
LI

TI
O

N
 P

LA
N

 -
 E

A
S
T

M
A

T
C

H
 L

IN
E

 S
E

E
 S

H
E

E
T

 5
 O

F
 2

0

Attachment 8 Page 22 of 44



En
gi

ne
er

in
g,

 L
LC

C
iv

il 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
  

  
R
ea

l E
st

at
e 

C
on

su
lti

ng
  

  
 P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ag

em
en

t

97
5 

E.
 2

2n
d 

S
t,

 S
ui

te
 4

00
W

he
at

on
, 

IL
 6

01
89

63
0.

48
0.

78
89

w
w

w
.r

w
g-

en
gi

ne
er

in
g.

co
m

62
2 

G
R
A
C
EL

A
N

D
 A

V
E.

 A
PA

R
TM

EN
TS

D
ES

PL
A
IN

ES
, 

IL
LI

N
O

IS

5 20

D
EM

O
LI

TI
O

N
 P

LA
N

 -
 E

A
S
T

M
A

T
C

H
 L

IN
E

 S
E

E
 S

H
E

E
T

 4
 O

F
 2

0

Attachment 8 Page 23 of 44



7' x 40' LOADING

OUTDOOR PLAZA

T
T

RA
MP D

OW
N

DN

PLANTER

PL
AN

TE
R

PL
AN

TE
R

PLANTER

PLANTER

OPENSPACE

PLAY AREA

PLAY LAW
N

SITE DATA:

En
gi

ne
er

in
g,

 L
LC

C
iv

il 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
  

  
R
ea

l E
st

at
e 

C
on

su
lti

ng
  

  
 P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ag

em
en

t

97
5 

E.
 2

2n
d 

S
t,

 S
ui

te
 4

00
W

he
at

on
, 

IL
 6

01
89

63
0.

48
0.

78
89

w
w

w
.r

w
g-

en
gi

ne
er

in
g.

co
m

62
2 

G
R
A
C
EL

A
N

D
 A

V
E.

 A
PA

R
TM

EN
TS

D
ES

PL
A
IN

ES
, 

IL
LI

N
O

IS

6 20

S
IT

E 
G

EO
M

ET
R
IC

 A
N

D
 P

A
V
IN

G
 P

LA
N

 -
 E

A
S
T

M
A

T
C

H
 L

IN
E

 S
E

E
 S

H
E

E
T

 7
 O

F
 2

0

GREEN ROOF LOCATION

POOL

Attachment 8 Page 24 of 44



En
gi

ne
er

in
g,

 L
LC

C
iv

il 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
  

  
R
ea

l E
st

at
e 

C
on

su
lti

ng
  

  
 P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ag

em
en

t

97
5 

E.
 2

2n
d 

S
t,

 S
ui

te
 4

00
W

he
at

on
, 

IL
 6

01
89

63
0.

48
0.

78
89

w
w

w
.r

w
g-

en
gi

ne
er

in
g.

co
m

62
2 

G
R
A
C
EL

A
N

D
 A

V
E.

 A
PA

R
TM

EN
TS

D
ES

PL
A
IN

ES
, 

IL
LI

N
O

IS

7 20

S
IT

E 
G

EO
M

ET
R
IC

 A
N

D
 P

A
V
IN

G
 P

LA
N

 -
 W

ES
T

M
A

T
C

H
 L

IN
E

 S
E

E
 S

H
E

E
T

 6
 O

F
 2

0

Attachment 8 Page 25 of 44



7' x 40' LOADING

OUTDOOR PLAZA

T
T

RA
MP D

OW
N

DN

PLANTER

PL
AN

TE
R

PL
AN

TE
R

PLANTER

PLANTER

OPENSPACE

PLAY AREA

PLAY LAW
N

En
gi

ne
er

in
g,

 L
LC

C
iv

il 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
  

  
R
ea

l E
st

at
e 

C
on

su
lti

ng
  

  
 P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ag

em
en

t

97
5 

E.
 2

2n
d 

S
t,

 S
ui

te
 4

00
W

he
at

on
, 

IL
 6

01
89

63
0.

48
0.

78
89

w
w

w
.r

w
g-

en
gi

ne
er

in
g.

co
m

62
2 

G
R
A
C
EL

A
N

D
 A

V
E.

 A
PA

R
TM

EN
TS

D
ES

PL
A
IN

ES
, 

IL
LI

N
O

IS

8 20

M
A

T
C

H
 L

IN
E

 S
E

E
 S

H
E

E
T

 9
 O

F
 2

0

Attachment 8 Page 26 of 44



En
gi

ne
er

in
g,

 L
LC

C
iv

il 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
  

  
R
ea

l E
st

at
e 

C
on

su
lti

ng
  

  
 P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ag

em
en

t

97
5 

E.
 2

2n
d 

S
t,

 S
ui

te
 4

00
W

he
at

on
, 

IL
 6

01
89

63
0.

48
0.

78
89

w
w

w
.r

w
g-

en
gi

ne
er

in
g.

co
m

62
2 

G
R
A
C
EL

A
N

D
 A

V
E.

 A
PA

R
TM

EN
TS

D
ES

PL
A
IN

ES
, 

IL
LI

N
O

IS

9 20

M
A

T
C

H
 L

IN
E

 S
E

E
 S

H
E

E
T

 8
 O

F
 2

0

Attachment 8 Page 27 of 44



7' x 40' LOADING

T
T

RA
MP D

OW
N

DN

RA
MP D

OW
N

DN

En
gi

ne
er

in
g,

 L
LC

C
iv

il 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
  

  
R
ea

l E
st

at
e 

C
on

su
lti

ng
  

  
 P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ag

em
en

t

97
5 

E.
 2

2n
d 

S
t,

 S
ui

te
 4

00
W

he
at

on
, 

IL
 6

01
89

63
0.

48
0.

78
89

w
w

w
.r

w
g-

en
gi

ne
er

in
g.

co
m

62
2 

G
R
A
C
EL

A
N

D
 A

V
E.

 A
PA

R
TM

EN
TS

D
ES

PL
A
IN

ES
, 

IL
LI

N
O

IS

10 20

G
R
A
D

IN
G

 P
LA

N
 -

 E
A
S
T

M
A

T
C

H
 L

IN
E

 S
E

E
 S

H
E

E
T

 1
1

 O
F

 2
0

Attachment 8 Page 28 of 44



En
gi

ne
er

in
g,

 L
LC

C
iv

il 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
  

  
R
ea

l E
st

at
e 

C
on

su
lti

ng
  

  
 P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ag

em
en

t

97
5 

E.
 2

2n
d 

S
t,

 S
ui

te
 4

00
W

he
at

on
, 

IL
 6

01
89

63
0.

48
0.

78
89

w
w

w
.r

w
g-

en
gi

ne
er

in
g.

co
m

62
2 

G
R
A
C
EL

A
N

D
 A

V
E.

 A
PA

R
TM

EN
TS

D
ES

PL
A
IN

ES
, 

IL
LI

N
O

IS

11 20

G
R
A
D

IN
G

 P
LA

N
 -

 W
ES

T

M
A

T
C

H
 L

IN
E

 S
E

E
 S

H
E

E
T

 1
0

 O
F

 2
0

Attachment 8 Page 29 of 44



7' x 40' LOADING

OUTDOOR PLAZA

T
T

RA
MP D

OW
N

DN

PLANTER

PL
AN

TE
R

PL
AN

TE
R

PLANTER

PLANTER

OPENSPACE

PLAY AREA

PLAY LAW
N

GRACELAND AVE. WATERMAIN PROFILE

En
gi

ne
er

in
g,

 L
LC

C
iv

il 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
  

  
R
ea

l E
st

at
e 

C
on

su
lti

ng
  

  
 P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ag

em
en

t

97
5 

E.
 2

2n
d 

S
t,

 S
ui

te
 4

00
W

he
at

on
, 

IL
 6

01
89

63
0.

48
0.

78
89

w
w

w
.r

w
g-

en
gi

ne
er

in
g.

co
m

62
2 

G
R
A
C
EL

A
N

D
 A

V
E.

 A
PA

R
TM

EN
TS

D
ES

PL
A
IN

ES
, 

IL
LI

N
O

IS

12 20

U
TI

LI
TY

 P
LA

N
 -

 E
A
S
T

M
A

T
C

H
 L

IN
E

 S
E

E
 S

H
E

E
T

 1
3

 O
F

 2
0

Attachment 8 Page 30 of 44



SANITARY SERVICE PROFILES WEBFORD AVENUE STORM SEWER PROFILE
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